estimated fair value of the derivative instruments should be reported in the statement of operations. The Audit Committee, together with management,
determined that the financial statements in the Affected Periods should be restated to reflect the Warrants as liabilities, with subsequent changes in their
estimated fair value recorded as non-cash income or expense in each Affected Period.

   Impact of the Restatement

   The cumulative effect of these adjustments on the Company’s previously-reported deficit accumulated during the development stage and total
shareholders’ equity was a decrease of $7.4 million and $0.4 million, respectively, as of the beginning of the six month period ended December 31, 2008.
These adjustments do not impact the amounts previously reported for the Company’s cash and cash equivalents, net cash used for operating activities or
operating expenses in any of the Affected Periods.

   The effects of the restatement on the following financial statement line items as of and for the periods indicated are summarized in the following tables
(in thousands except per share amounts):

  Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
As of June 30, 2009

Warrant liabilities  $ —  $ 532  $ 532
Total current liabilities  $ 1,687  $ 532  $ 2,219
Common stock  $ 213,107  $ (7,821)  $ 205,286
Deficit accumulated during the development stage  $ (195,823)  $ 7,289  $ (188,534)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 17,284  $ (532)  $ 16,752

As of December 31, 2009
Warrant liabilities  $ —  $ 268  $ 268
Total current liabilities  $ 2,072  $ 268  $ 2,340
Common stock  $ 218,557  $ (7,821)  $ 210,736
Deficit accumulated during the development stage  $ (204,199)  $ 7,553  $ (196,646)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 14,358  $ (268)  $ 14,090

9

Table of Contents

  Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
For the quarter ended December 31, 2008:

(Increase) decrease in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ (785)  $ (785)
Total other income  $ 49  $ (785)  $ (736)
Net loss  $ (4,103)  $ (785)  $ (4,888)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.04)

For the six months ended December 31, 2008:
(Increase) decrease in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ (542)  $ (542)
Total other income  $ 155  $ (542)  $ (387)
Net loss  $ (8,016)  $ (542)  $ (8,558)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted)  $ (0.06)  $ —  $ (0.06)

For the quarter ended December 31, 2009:
(Increase) decrease in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ 255  $ 255
Total other income  $ 10  $ 255  $ 265
Net loss  $ (4,575)  $ 255  $ (4,320)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted)  $ (0.03)  $ 0.01  $ (0.02)

For the six months ended December 31, 2009:
(Increase) decrease in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ 264  $ 264
Total other income  $ 25  $ 264  $ 289
Net loss  $ (8,376)  $ 264  $ (8,112)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted)  $ (0.05)  $ —  $ (0.05)

March 24, 1989 (Inception) to December 31, 2009:
(Increase) decrease in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ 7,553  $ 7,553
Total other income  $ 11,414  $ 7,553  $ 18,967
Net loss  $ (203,231)  $ 7,553  $ (195,678)

  Consolidated Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
For the six months ended December 31, 2008:

Net loss  $ (8,016)  $ (542)  $ (8,558)
Increase (decrease) in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ 542  $ 542

For the six months ended December 31, 2009:
Net loss  $ ( 8,376)  $ 264  $ (8,112)
Increase (decrease) in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ (264)  $ (264)

March 24, 1989 (Inception) to December 31, 2009:
Net loss  $ (203,231)  $ 7,553  $ (195,678)
Increase (decrease) in fair value of warrants  $ —  $ (7,553)  $ (7,553)

10

Table of Contents

   4. Fair Value Measurements

   Effective July 1, 2008, the Company began measuring assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis. In addition to expanding the disclosures
surrounding fair value measurements, U.S. GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Principles) clarifies that fair value represents the amount that would be
received upon the sale of an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. As such, fair value is determined based